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Consolidated business report

A. Organizational chart (As of December 31, 2024)



B.	Backgrounds	of	affiliated	enterprises																																																																						

As of December 31, 2024

No. Code
Brief 
Name

Name of Company
Established 

Date
Location Currency Paid in Capital Rate Main Business or Products

0 960286 WHQ Wistron Corporation 2001.05.30 Taiwan NTD 28,963,650,500 1.0000
Research, development, manufacturing and 
sale of computer and information products

1 890063 AGI WiAdvance Technology Corporation 1994.04.25 Taiwan NTD  227,800,000 1.0000 Cloud software solution integrator

2 900195 WCL Wise Cap Limited Company 1999.11.05 Taiwan NTD  8,426,600,000 1.0000
Investment consultant and business 
management consultant

3 960003 ISL
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS LABORATORY 
CORP.

1986.10.28 Taiwan NTD  24,344,620 1.0000 Safety and EMI testing

4 960088 WTX SMS Infocomm Corporation 1997.12.04 U.S.A. USD  31,500,000 32.7810
Sales and maintenance service center in 
Northern America

5 960290 COWIN Cowin Worldwide Corporation 2001.09.07 B.V.I. USD  213,693,915 32.7810 Investment and holding
6 960075 AIIH AII Holding Corporation 1994.12.21 B.V.I. USD  427,849,701 32.7810 Investment and holding
7 960707 WSPH Wistron InfoComm (Philippines) Corporation 1995.05.19 Philippines USD  18,419,437 32.7810 Sales and maintenance service center in Asia

8 960135 WMX Wistron Mexico S.A. de C.V. 1997.12.04 Mexico USD  58,291,337 32.7810
Server and consumer electronics product 
manufacturing

9 960297 WINS Win Smart Co., Ltd. 2001.09.07 B.V.I. USD  44,565,492 32.7810 Investment and holding

10 960133 WZS Wistron InfoComm (Zhongshan) Corporation 1997.10.28 China USD  234,000,000 32.7810
Manufacturing and sales of information 
technology products

11 960302 WAKS Wistron InfoComm (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. 2001.09.27 China USD  32,000,000 32.7810
Manufacturing and sales of information 
technology products

12 960132 WSH Wistron InfoComm (Shanghai) Corporation 1997.11.04 China RMB  8,283,779 4.4950
Research, development, design, testing and 
sales of computers software

13 960037 WJP Wistron K.K. 1993.12.16 Japan JPY  90,000,000 0.2101 Sales and maintenance service center
14 960377 WSKS Wistron Service (Kunshan) Corp. 2004.07.23 China USD  360,000 32.7810 Sales and maintenance service center in Asia
15 960388 WHK Wistron Hong Kong Limited 2005.05.07 Hong Kong HKD  6,000,000 4.2216 Sales and maintenance service center

16 960731 WOOK Wistron Optronics (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. 2006.01.27 China USD  117,084,905 32.7810
Production of communication products and 
components

17 960020 WLB LE BEN Investment Ltd. 2006.09.26 Taiwan NTD  891,420,000 1.0000
Investment consultant and business 
management consultant

18 960712 WCCZ Wistron InfoComm (Czech). s.r.o. 2007.01.03 Czech USD  5,822,040 32.7810 Electronic product manufacturing
19 960296 WITX Wistron InfoComm Technology (America) corporation 2007.08.21 U.S.A. USD  49,500,000 32.7810 Sales of electronic information products
20 960691 WSSG SMS InfoComm (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 2008.01.25 Singapore USD  157,489,410 32.7810 Sales and maintenance service center
21 960126 WLLC Wistron LLC 2003.06.26 U.S.A. USD  109,360,000 32.7810 Investment and holding

22 960125 WMKS SMS (Kunshan) Co., Ltd 2008.03.13 China RMB  173,809,000 4.4950
Sales and maintenance service center in 
mainland China

23 960601 WVS WisVision Corporation 2008.06.03 B.V.I. USD  9,150,000 32.7810 Investment and holding
24 960604 WIN ICT Service Management Solutions (India) Private Limited 2008.09.26 India INR  143,436,020 0.3836 Sales and maintenance service center
25 960603 WTZS Wistron InfoComm Technology (Zhongshan) Co., Ltd. 2008.11.07 China RMB  13,670,560 4.4950 Human resource services and sales of LCD monitor



No. Code
Brief 
Name

Name of Company
Established 

Date
Location Currency Paid in Capital Rate Main Business or Products

26 960616 WTZ Wistron InfoComm (Taizhou) Co., Ltd. 2009.08.24 China USD  160,000,000 32.7810
Manufacturing and sales of LCD monitor and 
touch display module

27 960628 WBR
SMS InfoComm Technology Services and Management 
Solutions Ltd.

2010.08.13 Brazil BRL  37,247,500 5.3001 Sales and maintenance service center

28 960629 WTR SMS InfoComm Technology Services Limited Company 2010.08.18 Turkey TRY  2,200,000 0.9270 Sales and maintenance service center

29 960636 WGTX Wistron GreenTech (Texas) Corporation 2010.08.25 U.S.A. USD  13,005,000 32.7810
Recycling service of information technology 
products

30 960637 WGKS Wistron Advanced Materials (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. 2010.11.30 China USD  32,000,000 32.7810
Research and development, manufacturing and 
sales of electronic regeneration ecofriendly 
plastic goods

31 960720 WMMY Wistron Technology (Malaysia) Sdn.Bhd. 2011.03.22 Malaysia USD  64,244,648 32.7810 Consumer electronic product manufacturing
32 960646 WHHK Wistron Hong Kong Holding Limited 2011.05.05 Hong Kong USD  82,150,000 32.7810 Investment and holding

33 960642 WCQ Wistron InfoComm (Chongqing) Co.Ltd. 2011.04.28 China USD  19,800,000 32.7810
Assembly and manufacturing and sales of 
Notebook computer

34 960649 WSMX Service Management Solutions Mexico SA DE CV 2011.07.05 Mexico MXN  36,429,340 1.5842 Sales and maintenance service center
35 960651 WSCZ SMS InfoComm (Czech) s.r.o. 2011.11.24 Czech CZK  242,200,000 1.3562 Sales and maintenance service center
36 960647 WSC Wistron Investment (Sichuan) Co., Ltd. 2011.07.11 China USD  83,500,000 32.7810 Investment and holding

37 960648 WCD Wistron InfoComm (Chengdu) Co., Ltd. 2011.08.05 China USD  80,000,000 32.7810
Assembly and manufacturing and sales of 
Notebook computer

38 960900 WYHQ Wiwynn Corporation 2012.03.03 Taiwan NTD  1,858,407,910 1.0000
Research and development, sales and service 
of information products

39 960930 WYJP Wiwynn Technology Service Japan , Inc. 2013.03.01 Japan JPY  20,000,000 0.2101 Sales of cloud data center equipment
40 960910 WYUS Wiwynn International Corporation 2013.02.11 U.S.A. USD  14,690,100 32.7810 Sales of cloud data center equipment
41 960671 WCHK WiseCap (Hong Kong) Limited 2013.08.16 Hong Kong USD  5,712,894 32.7810 Investment and holding

42 962000 WCHQ Anwith Technology Corporation 2013.09.11 Taiwan NTD  10,000,000 1.0000
Sales and maintenance of computer products 
and electronic information products

43 960672 WRKS
Wistron InfoComm Technology Service (Kunshan) Co., 
Ltd.

2013.11.22 China USD  2,000,000 32.7810
Research and development and design of 
electronic calculator and other electronic 
products

44 960950 WYHK Wiwynn Technology Service Hong Kong Limited 2013.09.11 Hong Kong USD  400,000 32.7810
Investing activities and sales of cloud data 
center equipment

45 960960 WYKS Wiwynn Technology Service KunShan Ltd. 2014.02.12 China RMB  2,156,350 4.4950 Sales of cloud data center equipment

46 960681 WETW WIEDU CORPORATION 2014.11.14 Taiwan NTD  152,500,000 1.0000
Online and offline hybrid learning education 
service provider

47 960690 WITT Wistron InfoComm Technology (Texas) Corporation 2015.09.17 U.S.A. USD  59,510,000 32.7810 Sales of electronic information products
48 960695 WMH Wistron Medical Tech Holding Company 2016.04.19 Taiwan NTD  2,800,000,000 1.0000 Investment and holding
49 960698 WDH Wistron Digital Technology Holding Company 2016.04.12 Taiwan NTD  2,050,560,000 1.0000 Investment and holding
50 960940 WYKR Wiwynn Korea Ltd. 2016.05.03 Korea KRW  100,000,000 0.0223 Sales of cloud data center equipment
51 960696 WMT Wistron Medical Technology Corporation 2016.08.01 Taiwan NTD  500,000,000 1.0000 Manufacturing of medical instruments



No. Code
Brief 
Name

Name of Company
Established 

Date
Location Currency Paid in Capital Rate Main Business or Products

52 960700 WMCQ Wistron Medical Tech (Chongqing) CO., LTD. 2016.09.14 China RMB  20,323,200 4.4950 Production of medical instruments

53 960667 WSCQ SMS InfoComm Global Service (CQ) 2016.10.19 China USD  4,000,000 32.7810
Sales and distribution of computer products 
and components

54 960970 WYMY
WIWYNN TECHNOLOGY SERVICE MALAYSIA SDN. 
BHD

2017.07.13 Malaysia MYR  1,046,012,200 7.3221
Manufacturing and sales of cloud data center 
equipment

55 960705 WTS Wistron Technology Service (America) Corporation 2017.08.30 U.S.A. USD  350,000 32.7810 Sales development and customer service

56 960714 WAC Abilliant Corporation 2018.11.14 Taiwan NTD  15,000,000 1.0000
Unmanned devices AI application and cloud 
service

57 960980 WYMX Wiwynn Mexico, S.A. de C.V. 2019.02.14 Mexico MXN  1,113,760,560 1.5842 Manufacturing of cloud data center equipment

58 960715 BTA B Temia Asia Pte Ltd. 2019.04.02 Singapore USD  11,200,000 32.7810 Sales of medical instruments

59 960719 WAEK Wistron Automotive Electronics (Kunshan) Co.,Ltd 2019.10.29 China RMB  123,000,000 4.4950

Research and development, production and 
sales of automotive electronics, automotive 
parts, smart consumer equipment and 
telematics

60 960721 WIMX Wistron InfoComm Mexico S.A. de C.V. 2020.03.01 Mexico USD  52,008,663 32.7810 Real property rental and management
61 960727 WMJP Wistron Medical Technology Japan K. K. 2020.05.28 Japan JPY  92,825,000 0.2101 Exoskeleton product device

62 960722 WVN Wistron InfoComm (Vietnam) Co., Ltd 2020.06.03 Vietnam USD  90,000,000 32.7810
Assembly and sales of Notebook and LCD 
monitor

63 960724 STI Smartiply India Private Limited 2020.10.13 India INR 53,912,920 0.3836
Development of internet platform and Internet 
of things related products

64 960702 WIS WIBASE INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS INC. 2020.11.14 Taiwan NTD  390,830,000 1.0000
Research and development, sales and service 
of network communication products

65 960733 WCCD Wistron InfoComm Computer (Chengdu)Co.,Ltd 2021.04.02 China USD  1,000,000 32.7810
Assembly and manufacturing and sales of 
Notebook computer

66 960735 WCA WiSuccess Asset Management Corporation 2021.08.10 Taiwan NTD  2,700,000,000 1.0000 Real property rental and management

67 960734 WMKL
WISTRON MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY MALAYSIA 
SDN. BHD.

2021.04.08 Malaysia MYR  5,000,000 7.3221 Exoskeleton product device

68 960736 KOE KAOHSIUNG OPTO-ELECTRONICS INC. 2021.12.01 Taiwan NTD  1,387,830,000 1.0000
Manufacturing and sales of automotive 
electronics and electronic related products

69 960740 WGEH Wistron Green Energy Holding Company       2022.06.07 Taiwan NTD  280,000,000 1.0000 Investment and holding
70 960990 WYSMX Wiwynn Technology Service Mexico SA De CV 2022.05.06 Mexico MXN  40,443,600 1.5842 Sales of cloud data center equipment

71 960743 WAEI Wistron Automotive Electronics (India) Private Limited 2022.07.01 India INR  38,837,721 0.3836
Manufacturing, research and development, and 
design of automotive electronics and electronic 
related products

72 960746 AIS AiSails Power Inc. 2022.11.23 Taiwan NTD  99,000,000 1.0000
Self-usage power generation equipment 
utilizing renewable energy industry

73 960745 WTKS Wistron Green Recycling Technology (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. 2023.01.06 China RMB  6,000,000 4.4950
Research and development and sales of new-
type material and regeneration ecofriendly 
plastic goods



No. Code
Brief 
Name

Name of Company
Established 

Date
Location Currency Paid in Capital Rate Main Business or Products

74 960643 HCL HERACLES ENTERPRISES LIMITED 2023.10.24 B.V.I. MYR  15,900,000 7.3221 Investment and holding
75 960645 WIMY Wistron Investment (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. 2023.10.24 Malaysia MYR  15,000,000 7.3221 Investment and holding

76 960751 WAE Alpha EMS Corporation 2024.02.01 U.S.A. USD  17,100,000 32.7810
Printing circuit board assembly production 
service

77 960752 GEOSAT GEOSAT Aerospace & Technology Inc. 2024.04.11 Taiwan NTD  1,272,746,200 1.0000
Manufacturing and engineering service of 
unmanned aerial vehicles

78 960749 WTVN WISTRON TECHNOLOGY (VIETNAM) Co., Ltd 2024.04.16 Vietnam USD  24,500,000 32.7810
Manufacturing and assembly of LCD monitor 
and computer peripheral devices

C. Common Shareholders among Controlling and Controlled Entities: None.

D. The Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter, jointly referred to as the “Group”), are 
currently engaged in the research, development, design, manufacturing, testing and sales of 
the	following	products	and	semi	-	finished	products,	and	their	peripheral	equipment,	parts	
and components:

(A) desktop computers, notebook computers, motherboards, servers, system platforms, high 
– speed and multi – function multiple - CPU computer systems, multi - media computers, 
network computers, consumer - type computers and special computers, micro-processors, CD 
- ROMs, PDAs, panel PCs, pocket computers and interface cards;

(B) video and internet telephones, video conferencing equipment and telecommunication 
equipment;

(C) digital satellite TV receivers, set - top boxes, digital video decoders and multi – media 
appliance products;

(D) digital cameras, CD - ROM drives and DVD - ROM drives;

(E) wireless receiver products (mobile phones, wireless LAN cards, and Bluetooth communication 
modules);

(F) LCD TVs and other electronic audio & visual products;

(G) design and merchandising of computer software and programs;

(H) import and export trade relevant to the business of this company;

(I) maintenance and cleaning of electronics products;

(J) recycling of electronic waste;

(K) in vitro diagnostic device, therapeutic equipment, intelligent assistive device, diagnostic x-ray 
equipment, physiological signal diagnostic device and medical date system;

(L) manufacturing, processing and selling of electronic products for automobile



E. Backgrounds of directors, supervisors and presidents of affiliated enterprises: as of the 
publication date of annual report

                                                                                                  As of December 31, 2024

No. Code Brief 
Name Name of Company

Title / 
Represented 
Institution

Name or Representative No. of Shares / Paid 
in Capital Ratio (%)

1 890063 AGI WiAdvance Technology Corporation Director Wistron Digital Technology Holding Company Legal Representative: 15,488,021 67.99

Director

Robert Hwang  Michael Hsia  David Shen
Kenny Wang
Chunghwa Telecom Co., Ltd 
Legal Representative:
Chang, Pen-Yuan

Supervisor Stone Shih
2 900195 WCL Wise Cap Limited Company Director Wistron Corporation Legal Representative: NT$8,426,600,000 100.00

Frank F.C. Lin  Stone Shih  Donald Hwang
3 960003 ISL INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS LABORATORY CORP. Director Wistron Corporation Legal Representative: 2,434,462 100.00

Robert CL Lin   Felix Lai   York Liang
Supervisor Wistron Corporation Legal Representative:

Fred Chiu
4 960088 WTX SMS Infocomm Corporation Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Phil Huang 14,832,686 100.00
5 960290 COWIN Cowin Worldwide Corporation Director Stone Shih 213,693,915 100.00
6 960075 AIIH AII Holding Corporation Director Stone Shih 427,849,702 100.00
7 960707 WSPH Wistron InfoComm (Philippines) Corporation Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Gloria YL Hsu  

Wallice Wang  Climie Mao
964,567,270 100.00

8 960135 WMX Wistron Mexico S.A. de C.V. Director Jackie Lai  Robert CL Lin  Pen Wei Wu 160,043,715 100.00
9 960297 WINS Win Smart Co., Ltd. Director Stone Shih 44,565,492 100.00
10 960133 WZS Wistron InfoComm (Zhongshan) Corporation Director Alec Lai  Robert CL Lin　Felix Lai US$234,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
11 960302 WAKS Wistron InfoComm (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. Director Alec Lai　Christine Hsu  Howard Liu US$32,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
12 960132 WSH Wistron InfoComm (Shanghai) Corporation Director David Shen US$1,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Stone Shih
13 960037 WJP Wistron K.K. Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Andy TC Kuo JPY$90,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Fred Chiu
14 960377 WSKS Wistron Service (Kunshan) Corp. Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Jack CB Chen US$360,000 100.00

Supervisor Fred Chiu
15 960388 WHK Wistron Hong Kong Limited Director Jeff Lin 6,000,000 100.00
16 960731 WOOK Wistron Optronics (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. Director Alec Lai　Christine Hsu　Mark HH Huang US$117,084,905 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
17 960020 WLB LE BEN Investment Ltd. Director Wise Cap Limited Company NT$891,420,000 100.00

Legal Representative:
Frank F.C. Lin  Stone Shih  Donald Hwang

18 960712 WCCZ Wistron InfoComm (Czech). s.r.o. Director Eric Lin NT$121,527,451 100.00
19 960296 WITX Wistron InfoComm Technology (America) corporation Director Stone Shih 4,950,000 100.00
20 960691 WSSG SMS InfoComm (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. Director Peter Tung  Eileen Chan 157,489,410 100.00
21 960126 WLLC Wistron LLC Director Stone Shih 10,936,000 100.00



No. Code Brief 
Name Name of Company

Title / 
Represented 
Institution

Name or Representative No. of Shares / Paid 
in Capital Ratio (%)

22 960125 WMKS SMS (Kunshan) Co., Ltd Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Karl Chang US$27,000,000 100.00
Supervisor Lydia Liang

23 960601 WVS WisVision Corporation Director Stone Shih 9,150,000 100.00
24 960604 WIN ICT Service Management Solutions (India) Private Limited Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Rachael Lu 14,343,602 100.00
25 960603 WTZS Wistron InfoComm Technology (Zhongshan) Co., Ltd. Director Alec Lai  Robert CL Lin　Felix Lai US$2,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
26 960616 WTZ Wistron InfoComm (Taizhou) Co., Ltd. Director Alec Lai　Christine Hsu　Mark HH Huang US$160,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
27 960628 WBR SMS InfoComm Technology Services and Management Solutions Ltd. Director Corey Chen BRL$37,247,500 100.00
28 960629 WTR SMS InfoComm Technology Services Limited Company Director Kevin IK Kao TRY$2,200,000 100.00
29 960636 WGTX Wistron GreenTech (Texas) Corporation Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Jerry NT Wang 13,005 100.00
30 960637 WGKS Wistron Advanced Materials (Kunshan) Co. Ltd Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Steven SH Huang US$32,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
31 960720 WMMY Wistron Technology (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. Director Alec Lai  Christine Hsu  Howard Liu 267,425,000 100.00
32 960646 WHHK Wistron Hong Kong Holding Limited Director Stone Shih 82,150,000 100.00
33 960642 WCQ Wistron InfoComm (Chongqing) Co. Ltd. Director Alec Lai  Robert CL Lin  Felix Lai US$19,800,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
34 960649 WSMX Service Management Solutions Mexico SA DE CV Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Corey Chen 36,429,340 100.00
35 960651 WSCZ SMS InfoComm (Czech) s.r.o. Director Wilson Shen CZK$242,200,000 100.00
36 960647 WSC Wistron Investment (Sichuan) Co., Ltd. Director Alec Lai  Robert CL Lin  Michael Tseng US$83,500,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
37 960648 WCD Wistron InfoComm (Chengdu) Co., Ltd. Director Alec Lai  Robert CL Lin  Michael Tseng US$80,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
38 960900 WYHQ Wiwynn Corporation Director Wistron Corporation Legal Representative: 74,584,569 40.13

Frank F.C. Lin　Sylvia Chiou
Director Emily Hong  Sunlai Chang  Steven Lu

Independent 
director

Charles Kao  Zeng, Chui-Ji  Han, Jing-Shi
Zheng, Zhong-Ren

39 960930 WYJP Wiwynn Technology Service Japan , Inc. Director Sunlai Chang  Steven Lu 161 40.13
40 960910 WYUS Wiwynn International Corporation Director William Lin  Robin Wang  Hsu, Ruei-Chang 589,513,713 40.13
41 960671 WCHK WiseCap (Hong Kong) Limited Director Frank F.C. Lin 44,388,310 100.00
42 962000 WCHQ Anwith Technology Corporation Director Wistron Corporation Legal Representative: 1,000,000 100.00

Peter Tung  Ted Chiu　Tiger Chao
Supervisor Wistron Corporation Legal Representative:

Fred Chiu
43 960672 WRKS Wistron InfoComm Technology Service (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. Director David Shen  Howard Liu  Mark HH Huang US$2,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
44 960950 WYHK Wiwynn Technology Service Hong Kong Limited Director Sunlai Chang  Steven Lu 160,520 40.13
45 960960 WYKS Wiwynn Technology Service KunShan Ltd. Director Steven Lu US$140,455 40.13

Supervisor Harry Chen
46 960681 WETW WIEDU CORPORATION Director Wistron Digital Technology Holding Company Legal Representative:

Robert Hwang  David Shen  Stone Shih
10,246,372

 
67.19



No. Code Brief 
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Supervisor LE BEN Investment Ltd. Legal Representative:
Fred Chiu

47 960690 WITT Wistron InfoComm Technology (Texas) Corporation Director Stone Shih 5,951,000 100.00
48 960695 WMH Wistron Medical Tech Holding Company Director Wistron Corporation Legal Representative: 280,000,000 100.00

Donald Hwang  Frank F.C. Lin  Gem Hsieh
Supervisor Wistron Corporation Legal Representative:

Stone Shih
49 960698 WDH Wistron Digital Technology Holding Company Director Wistron Corporation Legal Representative: 205,056,000 100.00

Robert Hwang  Frank F.C. Lin  David Shen
Supervisor Wistron Corporation Legal Representative:

Stone Shih
50 960940 WYKR Wiwynn Korea Ltd. Director Sunlai Chang　Steven Lu 8,026 40.13
51 960696 WMT Wistron Medical Technology Corporation Director Wistron Medical Tech Holding Company 46,567,000 93.13

Legal Representative:
Donald Hwang  Frank F.C. Lin  Gem Hsieh

Supervisor Wise Cap Limited Company
Legal Representative:
Stone Shih

52 960700 WMCQ Wistron Medical Tech (Chongqing) CO., LTD. Director Donald Hwang　Gem Hsieh　Jay Chang US$2,793,900 93.13
Supervisor Lydia Liang

53 960667 WSCQ SMS InfoComm Global Service (CQ) Director Peter Tung  Ted Chiu  Audy Yeh US$4,000,000 100.00
Supervisor Lydia Liang

54 960970 WYMY WIWYNN TECHNOLOGY SERVICE MALAYSIA SDN. BHD Director Robin Wang  Liu, Yung-Hsing　Lim Yee Teng 419,764,696 40.13
55 960705 WTS Wistron Technology Service (America) Corporation Director Robert CL Lin 35,000 100.00
56 960714 WAC Abilliant Corporation Director Wistron Digital Technology Holding Company 1,500,000 100.00

Legal Representative:
Robert Hwang  Charlie YC Chen  Stone Shih

Supervisor Wistron Digital Technology Holding Company
Legal Representative:
Fred Chiu

57 960980 WYMX Wiwynn Mexico, S.A. de C.V. Director Hsu, Ruei-Chang  Robin Wang MXN$446,952,113 40.13
58 960715 BTA B Temia Asia Pte Ltd Director Frank F.C. Lin  Donald Hwang  Eileen Chan 10,430,560 93.13
59 960719 WAEK Wistron Automotive Electronics (Kunshan) Co.,Ltd Director Alec Lai　Christine Hsu　Howard Liu RMB$123,000,000 100.00

Supervisor Lydia Liang
60 960721 WIMX Wistron InfoComm Mexico S.A. de C.V. Director Jackie Lai  Robert CL Lin  Pen Wei Wu 90,535,160,012 100.00
61 960727 WMJP Wistron Medical Technology Japan K.K. Director Gem Hsieh  Andy TC Kuo  Brian Chong JPY$172,895,845 93.13

Supervisor Fred Chiu
62 960722 WVN Wistron InfoComm (Vietnam) Co., Ltd Director Alec Lai  Robert CL Lin  Felix Lai US$90,000,000 100.00
63 960724 STI Smartiply India Private Limited Director Rachael Lu 1,878,410 99.99
64 960702 WIS WIBASE INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS INC. Director Wistron Corporation Legal Representative: 39,083,000 100.00

David Shen　Howard Liu　Fred Chiu
Supervisor LE BEN Investment Ltd. Legal Representative:

Tina JF Cheng



No. Code Brief 
Name Name of Company

Title / 
Represented 
Institution

Name or Representative No. of Shares / Paid 
in Capital Ratio (%)

65 960733 WCCD Wistron InfoComm Computer (Chengdu)Co.,Ltd Director
Supervisor

Alec Lai  Robert CL Lin  Michael Tseng
Lydia Liang

US$1,000,000 100.00

66 960735 WCA WiSuccess Asset Management Corporation Director

Supervisor

Wistron Corporation Legal Representative:
Frank F.C. Lin  Jeff Lin  Jackie Lai
Wistron Corporation Legal Representative:
Stone Shih

270,000,000 100.00

67 960734 WMKL WISTRON MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY MALAYSIA SDN. BHD. Director Donald Hwang  Jimmy TM Chang
Yee, King-Hwa 2,793,900 55.88

68 960736 KOE KAOHSIUNG OPTO-ELECTRONICS INC. Director

Supervisor

Wise Cap Limited Company 
Legal Representative:
Alec Lai  Christine Hsu  Mark HH Huang
Wise Cap Limited Company 
Legal Representative:
Stone Shih

13,878,300 100.00

69 960740 WGEH Wistron Green Energy Holding Company       Director

Supervisor

Wistron Corporation Legal Representative:
Simon Lin  Frank F.C. Lin  Donald Hwang
Wistron Corporation Legal Representative:
Sylvia Chiou

28,000,000 100.00

70 960990 WYSMX Wiwynn Technology Service Mexico SA De CV Director Sunlai Chang  Robin Wang  Hsu, Ruei-Chang MXN$16,230,017 40.13
71 960743 WAEI Wistron Automotive Electronics (India) Private Limited Director David Shen  Rachael Lu 3,850,000 100.00
72 960746 AIS AiSails Power Inc. Director

Director

Supervisor

Wistron Green Energy Holding Company 
Legal Representative:
Donald Hwang  Sylvia Chiou
Hung Rouan Investment Corp. 
Legal Representative:
Stan Shih
Lydia Liang

8,580,000 86.67

73 960745 WTKS Wistron Green Recycling Technology (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. Director
Supervisor

Peter Tung　Ted Chiu  Steven SH Huang
Lydia Liang

RMB$6,000,000 100.00

74 960643 HCL HERACLES ENTERPRISES LIMITED Director Alec Lai  Christine Hsu  Howard Liu 530 100.00
75 960645 WIMY Wistron Investment (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. Director Alec Lai  Christine Hsu  Howard Liu 15,000,000 100.00
76 960751 WAE Alpha EMS Corporation Director Jackie Lai  Robert CL Lin  Pen Wei Wu

Fred Chiu  Eric Chang
85,140,000 100.00

77 960752 GEOSAT GEOSAT Aerospace & Technology Inc. Director Wise Cap Limited Company 
Legal Representative:
Christine Hsu  Howard Liu  Fred Chiu
Sylvia Chiou

57,500,000 45.18

Director

Independent 
director

Lo, Cheng-Fang  Chen, Ching-Lung
Kai-yueh Co.,Ltd

Chang, Yu-Chen  Lin, Kun-Cheng  
Wu, Meng-Fen  Feng, Ku-Chih

78 960749 WTVN WISTRON TECHNOLOGY (VIETNAM) Co., Ltd Director Alec Lai  Robert CL Lin  Felix Lai US$23,500,000 100.00



F.	 Performance	of	affiliated	enterprises:

                                                                                                        As of December 31, 2024
Unit: NT$ thousands 

No. Code Brief Name Name of Company Capital stock Total assets Total 
liabilities Net Worth Operating 

revenues
Operating 

income
Net	profit	
(after-tax)

Earnings Per 
Share (in dollar)

0 960286 Wistron Wistron Corporation 28,963,651 495,409,759 362,622,303 132,787,456 691,188,597 2,560,239 17,445,591 6.11
1 890063 AGI WiAdvance Technology Corporation 227,800 1,108,045 450,123 657,922 2,172,027 -64,294 -44,229 -1.95
2 900195 WCL Wise Cap Limited Company 8,426,600 12,566,499 80,603 12,485,895 0 -7,986 842,963 NA
3 960003 ISL INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS LABORATORY CORP. 24,345 211,526 67,511 144,016 237,163 60,698 49,300 20.18
4 960088 WTX SMS Infocomm Corporation 1,032,602 9,407,611 6,158,079 3,249,532 8,068,359 462,477 309,951 20.90
5 960290 COWIN Cowin Worldwide Corporation 7,005,100 18,790,138 0 18,790,138 0 -177 161,528 0.77
6 960075 AIIH AII Holding Corporation 14,025,341 7,942,284 0 7,942,284 0 -633 -405,239 -0.95
7 960707 WSPH Wistron InfoComm (Philippines) Corporation 603,808 720,612 166,818 553,794 424,538 11,567 27,265 0.66
8 960135 WMX Wistron Mexico S.A. de C.V. 1,910,848 4,305,883 1,423,135 2,882,748 2,572,560 504,323 296,611 1.97
9 960297 WINS Win Smart Co., Ltd. 1,460,901 26,083,495 0 26,083,495 0 -177 1,376,494 30.89

10 960133 WZS Wistron InfoComm (Zhongshan) Corporation 7,670,754 52,910,265 30,193,948 22,716,316 118,652,782 473,719 195,816 NA
11 960302 WAKS Wistron InfoComm (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. 1,048,992 10,414,264 624,037 9,790,227 3,391,972 -1,263,780 -1,258,232 NA
12 960132 WSH Wistron InfoComm (Shanghai) Corporation 37,236 57,767 8,474 49,292 79,863 -24 532 NA
13 960037 WJP Wistron K.K. 18,909 1,384,888 1,035,782 349,105 1,871,185 78,022 42,642 4,695.49
14 960377 WSKS Wistron Service (Kunshan) Corp. 11,801 2,629,049 1,692,131 936,918 4,755,051 49,685 27,532 NA
15 960388 WHK Wistron Hong Kong Limited 25,330 31,584 32 31,552 9 -131 605 0.08
16 960731 WOOK Wistron Optronics (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. 3,838,160 3,354,369 39,094 3,315,275 3,374,605 -628,053 -606,146 NA
17 960020 WLB LE BEN Investment Ltd. 891,420 3,434,840 18,959 3,415,881 0 -371 618,248 6.94
18 960712 WCCZ Wistron InfoComm (Czech). s.r.o. 190,852 3,126,918 917,177 2,209,741 1,002,842 83,534 41,094 NA
19 960296 WITX Wistron InfoComm Technology (America) corporation 1,622,660 45,517,403 42,832,331 2,685,072 59,613,348 69,462 87,794 18.03
20 960691 WSSG SMS InfoComm (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 5,162,660 4,906,841 3,128,326 1,778,515 3,266,261 83,359 2,398,772 15.41
21 960126 WLLC Wistron LLC 3,584,930 4,674,070 2,616 4,671,454 0 -1,668 96,330 8.99
22 960125 WMKS SMS (Kunshan) Co., Ltd 781,271 3,236,802 964,964 2,271,837 3,949,758 125,766 111,191 NA
23 960601 WVS WisVision Corporation 299,946 1,065,043 0 1,065,043 0 -177 84,733 9.45
24 960604 WIN ICT Service Management Solutions (India) Private Limited 55,022 1,517,837 234,448 1,283,389 329,920 -22,035 12,349 0.86
25 960603 WTZS Wistron InfoComm Technology (Zhongshan) Co., Ltd. 61,449 1,534,094 470,759 1,063,335 2,346,908 85,752 84,831 NA
26 960616 WTZ Wistron InfoComm (Taizhou) Co., Ltd. 5,244,960 1,145,081 7,940,711 -6,795,630 114,264 -176,081 -376,792 NA
27 960628 WBR SMS InfoComm Technology Services and Management Solutions Ltd. 197,415 940,076 247,563 692,513 798,148 55,881 54,636 NA
28 960629 WTR SMS InfoComm Technology Services Limited Company 2,039 55,321 7,636 47,685 42,089 -1,247 11,009 474.55
29 960636 WGTX Wistron GreenTech (Texas) Corporation 426,317 782,557 826,328 -43,770 396,425 -45,958 -86,341 -6,639.03
30 960637 WGKS Wistron Advanced Materials (Kunshan) Co. Ltd 1,048,992 523,801 226,602 297,199 612,863 -40,604 272,362 NA
31 960720 WMMY Wistron Technology (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. 2,106,004 58,460,806 50,043,782 8,417,024 125,658,390 1,639,559 1,321,561 4.94
32 960646 WHHK Wistron Hong Kong Holding Limited 2,692,959 11,651,249 0 11,651,249 0 -99 1,443,512 17.57
33 960642 WCQ Wistron InfoComm (Chongqing) Co., Ltd. 649,064 59,977,985 51,801,297 8,176,688 163,796,646 1,008,618 1,475,392 NA
34 960649 WSMX Service Management Solutions Mexico SA DE CV 57,711 481,331 574,654 -93,323 632,005 108,756 75,441 187.60
35 960651 WSCZ SMS InfoComm (Czech) s.r.o. 328,472 3,598,436 2,805,720 792,716 4,952,865 250,451 99,562 NA
36 960647 WSC Wistron Investment (Sichuan) Co., Ltd. 2,737,214 11,647,357 1,830 11,645,527 0 -22 1,443,409 NA
37 960648 WCD Wistron InfoComm (Chengdu) Co., Ltd. 2,622,480 81,547,973 70,038,706 11,509,268 188,343,239 1,294,260 1,413,468 NA
38 960900 WYHQ Wiwynn Corporation 1,858,408 152,606,985 64,404,151 88,202,834 134,847,011 25,758,526 22,776,168 126.57
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39 960930 WYJP Wiwynn Technology Service Japan, Inc. 4,202 644,038 148,184 495,854 6,421,628 216,641 148,405 367,687.76
40 960910 WYUS Wiwynn International Corporation 481,556 107,080,245 57,140,091 49,940,154 283,225,998 1,281,135 693,315 0.33
41 960671 WCHK WiseCap (Hong Kong) Limited 187,274 1,075,558 0 1,075,558 0 -6,101 527,780 11.89
42 962000 WCHQ Anwith Technology Corporation 10,000 152,854 104,472 48,383 333,429 19,526 18,443 18.44
43 960672 WRKS Wistron InfoComm Technology Service (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. 65,562 3,822 143,901 -140,079 0 -937 -2,948 NA
44 960950 WYHK Wiwynn Technology Service Hong Kong Limited 13,112 354,364 16,277 338,088 557,328 13,871 33,258 84.90
45 960960 WYKS Wiwynn Technology Service KunShan Ltd. 9,693 633,129 482,462 150,667 1,261,197 31,849 25,770 NA
46 960681 WETW WIEDU CORPORATION 152,500 61,760 99,582 -37,822 151,599 -67,676 -70,723 -2.89
47 960690 WITT Wistron InfoComm Technology (Texas) Corporation 1,950,797 2,740,243 781,777 1,958,467 488,476 23,261 8,851 1.64
48 960695 WMH Wistron Medical Tech Holding Company 2,800,000 1,474,416 543 1,473,873 0 -580 -52,553 -0.19
49 960698 WDH Wistron Digital Technology Holding Company 2,050,560 2,796,787 292 2,796,496 287 -547 9,399 0.05
50 960940 WYKR Wiwynn Korea Ltd. 2,230 403,982 218,602 185,381 1,091,343 -2,215 -2,946 -139.21
51 960696 WMT Wistron Medical Technology Corporation 500,000 580,766 429,780 150,986 924,143 22,467 13,993 0.28
52 960700 WMCQ Wistron Medical Tech (Chongqing) CO, LTD. 91,353 205,375 269,061 -63,686 33,593 -4,310 -12,905 NA
53 960667 WSCQ SMS InfoComm Global Service (CQ) 131,124 5,604,543 5,045,093 559,450 10,440,476 192,151 98,459 NA
54 960970 WYMY WIWYNN TECHNOLOGY SERVICE MALAYSIA SDN. BHD 7,659,006 13,073,123 5,459,843 7,613,280 22,156,459 55,720 132,026 0.15
55 960705 WTS Wistron Technology Service (America) Corporation 11,473 58,583 35,568 23,015 110,474 5,261 1,781 51.79
56 960714 WAC Abilliant Corporation 15,000 23,989 8,688 15,300 11,360 -679 -342 -0.23
57 960980 WYMX Wiwynn Mexico, S.A. de C.V. 1,764,419 4,593,881 1,724,065 2,869,815 4,650,757 743,405 387,277 0.31
58 960715 BTA B Temia Asia Pte Ltd. 367,147 28,041 727 27,315 225 -1,831 -14,763 -1.31
59 960719 WAEK Wistron Automotive Electronics (Kunshan) Co.,Ltd 552,885 3,107,889 2,732,529 375,360 5,309,604 -179,608 -214,176 NA
60 960721 WIMX Wistron InfoComm Mexico S.A. de C.V. 1,704,896 5,009,690 2,448,651 2,561,039 486,179 70,012 -177,313 -0.20
61 960727 WMJP Wistron Medical Technology Japan K. K. 19,503 12,308 454 11,854 3,205 -3,457 -3,455 -922.25
62 960722 WVN Wistron InfoComm (Vietnam) Co., Ltd 2,950,290 9,057,454 6,053,515 3,003,939 2,206,289 198,173 74,042 NA
63 960724 STI Smartiply India Private Limited 20,681 17,979 199 17,780 0 -35 813 0.43
64 960702 WIS WIBASE INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS INC. 390,830 554,177 5,126 549,051 1,078,715 71,010 80,787 2.07
65 960733 WCCD Wistron InfoComm Computer (Chengdu)Co.,Ltd 32,781 1,357,607 1,318,776 38,831 3,088,991 20,823 24,718 NA
66 960735 WCA WiSuccess Asset Management Corporation 2,700,000 2,810,158 99,133 2,711,025 0 -7,556 7,368 0.03
67 960734 WMKL WISTRON MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY MALAYSIA SDN. BHD. 36,611 18,024 19,482 -1,458 13,428 -15,764 -15,765 -3.29
68 960736 KOE KAOHSIUNG OPTO-ELECTRONICS INC. 1,387,830 3,958,878 1,429,447 2,529,432 4,439,797 75,092 208,244 1.50
69 960740 WGEH Wistron Green Energy Holding Company 280,000 243,969 150 243,819 0 -642 -18,202 -0.65
70 960990 WYSMX Wiwynn Technology Service Mexico SA De CV 64,071 64,036 0 64,036 0 -16 7,500 0.17
71 960743 WAEI Wistron Automotive Electronics (India) Private Limited 14,898 15,031 0 15,031 0 -772 -427 -0.11
72 960746 AIS AiSails Power Inc. 99,000 69,124 11,440 57,684 0 -24,882 -24,703 -3.11
73 960745 WTKS Wistron Green Recycling Technology (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. 26,970 386,242 323,740 62,503 830,904 39,571 23,077 NA
74 960643 HCL HERACLES ENTERPRISES LIMITED 116,421 113,557 161 113,396 0 -182 -3,873 -7,306.96
75 960645 WIMY Wistron Investment (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. 109,832 109,502 1,670 107,832 0 -3,758 -3,690 -0.25
76 960751 WAE Alpha EMS Corporation 560,555 1,041,245 220,645 820,600 940,325 -3,206 20,463 0.07
77 960752 GEOSAT GEOSAT Aerospace & Technology Inc. 1,272,746 1,678,935 144,414 1,534,520 150,403 -190,896 -186,408 -1.67
78 960749 WTVN WISTRON TECHNOLOGY (VIETNAM) Co., Ltd 803,135 1,384,598 645,520 739,078 91,840 -72,657 -62,762 NA


	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_Hlk69225908
	_Hlk157439419
	_Hlk98592852
	_Hlk98592879
	_Hlk98592889
	_Hlk98592900
	_Hlk98592908
	_Hlk98592914
	_Hlk157439486
	_Hlk157439519
	_Hlk101428075
	_Hlk100909558
	_Hlk135058685
	_Hlk100912061
	OLE_LINK10
	OLE_LINK11
	OLE_LINK12
	_Hlk178152054
	_Hlk132799227
	_Hlk68776662
	_GoBack
	_Hlk67901920
	_Hlk99725241
	_Hlk100328761
	參二
	_Hlk157504303
	參五
	參六
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_Hlk162002964
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack

